
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will 
be held Via Zoom - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93333104034 on Thursday, 16th 
December, 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

 

2) RECORD OF MEETING   

 To confirm the record of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 30th September 2021. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those interests in respect 
of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS   

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93333104034
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 
time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted 
at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall 
receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the 
next meeting. 
 

 

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS   

 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rules No 218 and No. 218A. 
 

 

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS   

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219. 
 

 

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call 
in of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206. 
 

 

8) APPOINTMENT OF A NEW VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE   

 To appoint a new Vice Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee following Councillor Harvey’s appointment to the Cabinet. 
 

 

9) REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES AND YOUTH OFFENDING   

 To receive Report No.187/2021 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Help 
SEND and Inclusion 
(Pages 11 - 40) 

 

10) SEND RECOVERY PLAN PROJECTS: UPDATE   

 To receive Report No. 188/2021 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Help, 
SEND and Inclusion 
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   

 To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 



 

 

notified to the person presiding 
 

 

12) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN   

 To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for inclusion 
in the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan, or to 
request further information. 
 
The Forward Plan is available on the website at:  
 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0 
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING   

 Wednesday, 26th January 2022 at 7 pm 
 
This will be a joint meeting with the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 
with only 1 item on the agenda: The Budget for 2022/23 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
 

 

14) QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE DATA   

 To receive report number 182/2021 from Jon Weller, Business Intelligence 
Manager. 
 
Please note: this item is purely for information and will not be discussed in the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.  If you have any queries regarding this report, 
please contact Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director of Children and Families (DCS) 
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 
---oOo--- 

 
TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Name 

1.  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair) 

2.  Councillor N Begy 

3.  Councillor A Brown 

4.  Councillor P Browne 

5.  Councillor S Harvey 

6.  Councillor S Webb 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

Name Title 

7.  Andreas Menzies Parent Governor 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


 

 

8.  Peter French Parent Governor 

9.  Irene Kearney-Rose Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

Name Title 

10.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 

Services 

 
OFFICERS: 

Name Title 

11.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families 

12.  Lydia Bennett Head of Children’s Social Care (Interim) 

13.  Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & Inclusion 

14.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills 

 
 
 



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via  Zoom on Thursday, 30th September, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 

PRESENT:  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair)  

 Councillor N Begy  

 Councillor A Brown  

 Councillor P Browne  

 Councillor R Coleman  

 Councillor S Harvey  

 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services 

 

OFFICERS Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children & Families 
PRESENT: Lydia Bennett Head of Children’s Social Care (Interim) 
 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & 

Inclusion 
 Lizzie Papworth Interim Service Manager, Learning & 

Skills 
 Jane Narey Interim Senior Governance Officer 
 
IN   Sharon Milner Executive Headteacher, Brooke Hill 

Academy Trust 
ATTENDANCE: Morag Tyler Project Manager, Resilient Rutland 

 Lucy Lewin Learning and Development Manager, 
Little Angels Nursey, Uppingham 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Webb  
 Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills 
 
ABSENT:  Andreas Menzies Parent Governor 

 Peter French Parent Governor 

 Irene Kearney-Rose Parent Governor 

 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
Councillor Ainsley welcomed everyone to the meeting including Councillor Paul 
Browne who was a new member of the Committee.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor Sue Webb and Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

The minutes of the meeting held the 24 June 2021 were confirmed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Councillor Ainsley stated that the previous minutes reported that the final draft of the 
Children’s Services Offer would be distributed for consultation at the end of 
September 2021.  However, work was still ongoing with the document as a few minor 
amendments were required but that it would be ready for distribution in early October. 
 
Councillor Ainsley also stated that the revised quality assurance framework for 
Children’s Services was in place and that if issues regarding quality of partners 
practice were identified then they were raised with the relevant partner and escalated 
through the safeguarding partnership procedures 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A Brown reported a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a family 
magistrate on the Leicestershire and Rutland Magistrates Courts. 
Councillor Harvey reported a non-pecuniary interest regarding Report No. 125/2021 
as she was a member of the Children’s Services Improvement Board.   
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
None were received 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
None were received 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
None were received 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
None were received 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that, since the last meeting, he had received one nomination for 
the post of Vice-Chair of the Committee from Councillor S Harvey.  The nomination 
was seconded by Councillor A Brown.  There were no other nominations received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) That Councillor S Harvey was APPOINTED as the Vice-Chairman of the Children 

and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9 ADDRESSING THE IMPACT OF COVID ON THE EDUCATION OF RUTLAND 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

6



 

Report No. 127/2021 was received from Dawn Godfrey and Lizzie Papworth with an 
accompanying presentation (copy attached).  During the discussion, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The Department for Education (DfE) would not be publishing examination 
results/education performance data for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 due to the 
pandemic. 

 Early Years provision was all about the relationships and everyone had pulled 
together during the pandemic and a lot of support had been provided to parents 
and children. 

 A new level of need has been identified post pandemic with children in the early 
years setting regarding parental attachment and food issues. 

 The film regarding the Summer Camps – Health and Wellbeing Support can be 
viewed here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Yy-IoK2dK1o 

 Councillor Wilby than
[...]
ions taken within 

the education sector to address the impact of COVID on the education of Rutland 
children and young people. 

 
--oOo--- 

Lizzie Papworth, Sharon Milner, Lucy Lewin and Morag Tyler  
left the meeting at 20:34 

---oOo--- 
 

10 REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Report No. 125/2021 was received from Dawn Godfrey and Lydia Bennett with an 
accompanying presentation (copy attached).  During the discussion, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 Councillor Wilby informed attendees that Children’s Services was previously not in 
a good place.  There had been plenty of enthusiasm and hard work but systems 
had lacked process and attention to detail.  The service had greatly improved 
under the direction of Dawn Godfrey and Emma Sweeny, Head of Service for 
Children’s Social Care.  Monthly improvement meetings were held and empty 
posts were filled, with the new staff bringing new ideas and ways of working. 

 There was a seamless transition over to Lydia Bennett when Emma Sweeny went 
on maternity leave in April 2020 and Lydia has continued the great work in Emma’s 
absence. 

 The social worker trainees had decided to stay with Rutland County Council after 
graduating and brought much enthusiasm to the service. 

 The service continued to work well with partners particularly so as part of the 
Children and Young People Partnership Group. 

 The Corporate Parenting Board continued to work well and the use of virtual 
meetings and social media during the pandemic ensured our continued 
connectivity with young people. 

8

https://resilientrutland.co.uk/


 

 Cllr Wilby stated that he was pleased with the progress made by the service, was 
very proud of the team and was confident that Children’s Services would 
successfully meet the next Ofsted challenge. 

 Lydia Bennett briefed attendees using the presentation and showed the video ‘A 
Day in the Life of Social Worker’ – link detailed below: 

 Lydia Bennett confirmed that, apart from one vacancy, the service had a 
permanent workforce. 

 Councillor A Brown thanked Lydia Bennett for the presentation and requested 
clarification regarding the Through Care Team.  Lydia Bennett stated that the 
Through Care Team was a newly restructured team within the service to support 
care leavers and prepare them for adulthood from an early age. 

 Councillors confirmed that they felt happy and confident that the service had 
improved and would continue to improve. 

 Councillor Coleman queried the results from the staff exit interviews and Lydia 
Bennett confirmed that conversations had been held with leavers to discover what 
the service could have done or done better to ensure team stability. 
 

--oOo--- 
Councillor Ainsley proposed the meeting was extended and this was unanimously 

agreed at 21:27 
---oOo--- 

 

 Councillor Ainsley thanked Dawn Godfrey and Lydia Bennett and their staff for all 
their hard work and the progress made by the teams. He asked if the improvement 
plan would be updated.  Dawn Godfrey confirmed that the service was currently 
updating their self-assessment data for sharing with Ofsted in the annual 
engagement meeting in October and that a new development plan would be 
available in November. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Committee NOTED the progress of the Children’s Services Improvement 

Plan in response to the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted and offered 
comment on any areas where they felt progress was slower than expected. 

 
11 CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE AS AT END OF QUARTER ONE 2021-

22  
 
Report No. 126/2021 was received from Dawn Godfrey and Jon Weller.    During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Dawn Godfrey confirmed that the item was for information and not an agenda item 
for discussion. 

https://rutlandcountycouncil-
my.sharepoint.com/personal/lbennett_rutland_gov_uk/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%
2Fpersonal%2Flbennett%5Frutland%5Fgov%5Fuk%2FDocuments%2
[...]
%2F%27A%20day%20in%20the%20life%27%2Emp4&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Flbennett%5Frutland%5Fgov%5Fuk%2FDocuments%2FVideo&originalPath=aHR0cHM6Ly9ydXRsYW5kY291bnR5Y291bmNpbC1teS5zaGFyZXBvaW50LmNvbS86djovZy9wZXJzb25hbC9sYmVubmV0dF9ydXRsYW5kX2dvdl91ay9FYkM1M2FHdVlHRkptT25aZkQzazBHUUJzMncwZWlnMk11cDd0bHhxYmJsWHFnP3J0aW1lPUdPWk9QZ3VCMlVn


 

 She stated that she would circulate future performance reports as and when they 
were issued rather than present them at the next scrutiny meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Committee NOTED the performance information as at the end of quarter 

one (April – June) 2021-22. 
 

12 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 
There were no amendments 
 

--oOo--- 
Lydia Bennett left the meeting at 21:34 

---oOo--- 
 

13 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

14 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 16 December 2021 at 7 pm.   
 
It will be agreed nearer the date if the meeting will be held via Zoom or in person. 
 
Proposed Agenda Items: 
 
1. Review of Commissioned Services and Youth Offending 

(Report from Head of Early Help SEND and Inclusion, Head of Children’s Social 
Care and Head of Commissioning) 
 

2. SEND Recovery Plan: Projects Update 
(Report from Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion) 

 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.35 pm. 

---oOo--- 

10



Report No: 187/2021 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CHILDRENS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES AND YOUTH OFFENDING 

16th  December 2021  

Report of the Strategic Director for Children and Families 

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference:  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder Education and Children’s 
Services. 

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey,  Strategic Director 
Children and Families. 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Notes the commissioning arrangements, assurances, and impact of significant 
commissioned contracts in Children’s Services. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The report provides members of Scrutiny Committee with information on key 
processes and developments in Children’s Services commissioning.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The governance arrangements in place around Rutland County Council’s Children’s 
Services ensures corporate accountability and scrutiny of the service. The 
Children’s Directorate Leadership Team reports to the Council’s Senior Leadership 
team including Members, which in report to Cabinet and to the Corporate Parenting 
Board, informed by Children’s Scrutiny Committee.  

2.2 We have a locality Children’s and Young People’s Partnership, a subgroup of the 
Rutland Health and Well Being Board,  which comprises representatives of our key 
statutory partners, the voluntary sector and parents which drives our Strategic 
Children’s Plan and key strategic objectives. 

2.3 We are part of the Leicestershire and Rutland (LR), Children and Young People’s 
Safeguarding Partnership working with wider partnership agencies to safeguard and 

11

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


promote children and young people’s welfare and engage with partnership activity 
including monitoring and auditing of services. 

Our commissioning processes are reviewed at our Children’s Services 
Commissioning group, chaired by the Strategic Director. There are Quality 
Assurance, (QA) processes built into our contract monitoring and in addition, 
individual children’s services seek challenge and assurance through our QA and 
Performance Framework. Our commissioned placements and provision is reviewed 
during statutory reviews as well as through the Council’s multidisciplinary panels 
such as Children Looked After (CLA), ARC and Special Educational Needs and 
Dis
[...]
rovision of specialist 
interventions.  

10.3 The Children and Families Act and Care Act 2014 places greater emphasis and 
importance on giving children and their carer’s greater choice and control in the 
support they need. So individual and creative commissioning arrangements and the 
use of personal budgets and direct payments is explored where possible. 

14



11 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons. 

12 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

12.1 The Local Authority has a duty under the  Children Act and the SEND Code of 
Practice to safeguard and protect children and to meet the needs of children with 
additional needs or deemed to be children in need. 

13 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 The Local Authority has a statutory obligation to safeguard vulnerable children at 
home and in the community, 

14 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

14.1 It is intended through the interventions described in the appended spreadsheet, 
Appendix A,  that children will have their  needs identified and responded to 
appropriately and within the Local Authority’s statutory duties. The development 
work built into a number of contracts enable services to also respond to children’s 
needs early, and therefore reduce the risk of children escalating into specialist 
services, which are already under increasing pressure to meet assessment and 
therapy timescales.  

15 CONCLUSION  

15.1 Notes the commissioning arrangements, assurances, and impact of significant 
commissioned contracts in Children’s Services. 

16 BACKGROUND PAPERS -  THERE ARE NO ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND 
PAPERS TO THE REPORT  

17 APPENDICES  APPENDIX A. - CONTRACT REGISTER 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A.  Contracts Register  

CY
[...]
 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr David Wilby 
Portfolio Holder Education and Children’s Services 

Contact Officer(s): Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Service, 
Early Intervention, SEND and 
Inclusion  

01572 720943 
bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director 
Children and Families 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Note the progress and emerging impact of the SEND Recovery Plan group of projects. 

2. Endorse the actions planned to continue to positively impact the High Needs Budget 
deficit.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Following a report to Child Scrutiny Committee in March 2021 relating to wider 
SEND and Inclusion. This report focusses on the inclusionary offer for children with 
SEND and the actions in place to develop confidence in inclusion of the SEND 
sector wide system and workforce and to address the growing demand for services 
and increased pressure on the Delegated Schools Grant, (DSG) High Needs 
Budget, (HNF) 

1.2 Rutland’s vision is to support all children and young people with SEND to lead 
healthy, independent, and safe lives, to be a County that promotes inclusion, to 
maximise their opportunities to be independent and focuses on their abilities not 
their disabilities and wherever possible, have their needs met locally. (Rutland 
SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2019).  

1.3 The SEND and Inclusion Service priorities reflect Rutland’s Children and Young 

41

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


People’s Plan. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Council receives ring fenced funding for High Needs from Government as part 
of the DSG. This funding can be supplemented through transferring funding from 
other DSG blocks including the Schools Block (0.5% can be transferred with 
approval from Schools Forum) and any transfer over 0.5% must be approved by the 

[...]
the interventions described above that children will have their 
SEND needs identified and responded to appropriately and within the LA’s statutory 
duties. The systemic development work associated with this programme will enable 

48



the service to also respond to children’s needs early, and therefore reduce the risk 
of children escalating into specialist SEND and into specialist mental health services 
such as CAMHS, which are already under increasing pressure to meet assessment 
and therapy timescales.  

12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There has been an unprecedented rise in demand for SEND support and 
assessments and EHC Plans. The increase in demand is being replicated regionally 
and nationally. 

12.2 The SEND services are adopting news ways of working to respond to increased 
demand and trends in the SEND system, and to respond to the anticipated change 
as a result of the national review of the SEND Code of Practice 2015 and the 
anticipated new SEND Ofsted Inspection Framework. 

13 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION  

13.1 In working with schools and other education providers, the Recovery Plan projects 
are designed to underpin early action when children’s social, emotional, or mental 
health needs start to escalate, and shape excellent inclusionary practice to prevent 
children needing EHCPs. There is evidence that the projects are assisting schools 
to act early where they see a child’s social emotional and mental health (SEMH) 
needs are escalating and put in place support or evidence-based interventions that 
may prevent children moving into the SEND system and grow parent and carer 
confidence and belief that collaborative working across the SEND sector in Rutland, 
is meeting the needs of their children and young people.  

13.2 This in turn enables children to continue successfully in mainstream education 
without the need for an EHCP and reduces the associated financial pressures. 

14 RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT THE COMMITTEE: 

14.1 Note the progress and emerging impact of the SEND Recovery Plan group of 
projects. 

14.2 Endorse the actions planned to continue to positively impact the High Needs Budget 
deficit 

15 THERE ARE NO ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS TO THE REPORT 

16 APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Education Inclusion Partnership Panel Case Analysis And 
Methodology 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

  

49



Appendix A - Education Inclusion Partnership Panel Case Analysis And Methodology 

Between 24/02/2020 and 13/09/2021, 90 individual children's situations were reviewed by 
the EIP coordinator and presented to the EIP panel. The EIP coordinator deemed 64 (71%) 
of these to be at high risk of escalating to an EHCNA. There was consistent data available 
for 50 of this group, and this is the group of children that have been analysed in the main 
body of the report. 

This analysis reviewed children's risk at the beginning of the intervention to otherwise 
progress to an EHCNA, and their likelihood of then either receiving full- or part-time TA hours 
should they have been assessed as needing an EHCP after that stage. 

The costs provided to schools for TA hours is currently £11.26. The school year is 38 weeks, 
and the authority does not pay the first £6k costs since this is notionally included in schools 
budgets already. 38 children in this analysis were deemed likely to need 32.5 hours and 12 
children likely to need 25 hours. This gives us a benchmark by which to determine the impact 
of the EIP on this specific group of children. 

With the experience of the coordinator's assessment of children at the start of the 
intervention, it's possible to see from the data, as may have been predicted that children 
who show most successful outcome from EIP involvement were the ones assessed at the 
start as not needing an EHCNA.  

For 21 of the 50 children where there was consistent data available, the EIP has had a high 
or very positive 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 16th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair) 

 Councillor E Baines 

 Councillor N Begy 

 Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor P Browne 

 Councillor J Fox 

 Councillor S Webb  

 
ABSENT:  Councillor L Toseland 

Andreas Menzies 
Irene Kearney- Rose 

 
Parent Governor 
Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D Wilby 
 
Councillor S Harvey 

Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services 
Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Care 

 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and 
Families 

 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & 
Inclusion 

 Louise Crookenden-
Johnson 

SEND Capital Programme Manager 

 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer (Clerk) 
   
APOLOGIES: Peter French Parent Governor 
 Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning 
   
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Councillor Ainsley welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
the co-opted member Mr Peter French and from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th September 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 



 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations, or questions. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice from members 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

---oOo--- 
At the request of Dawn Godfrey and with the permission of the Chair, it was agreed 
that Agenda Item 10 would be discussed first, followed by Agenda Item 9 and then 

Agenda Item 8. 
---oOo--- 

 
8 SEND RECOVERY PLAN PROJECTS: UPDATE  

 
Report No. 188/2021 was received from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early 
Intervention, SEND and Inclusion and was presented by Louise Crookenden-Johnson, 
SEND Capital Programme Manager.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
 

 The High Needs cumulative deficit was projected to be about £1m by March 2022 
and would increase by approximately £500k per year. 

 100 children had been considered through the sector led panel process.  In the 
future, schools would be able to commission support directly using their own funds. 

 There had been a significant reduction in the number of excluded pupils at 
Catmose College because of the projects. 

 The demand for EHCP’s had increased in the past year. 

 The national review of the SEND Code of Practice had not been finalised. 

 The projects were assisting schools to act early when they saw that a child’s social 
emotional and mental health (SEMH) needs had escalated so that support could 
be put in place to prevent a child from being moved into the SEND system. 

 Councillor Brown requested that the ‘current modelling’ table (page 45) be 
simplified as the items in brackets usually identified a deficit, which was not the 
case in this example. 

ACTION: Louise Crookenden-Johnson 

 Dawn Godfrey confirmed that the projects were moving in the right direction to 
financially balance in the long-term, without the need to reduce services. 



 

 Louise Crookenden-Johnson confirmed that some schools had not understood the 
projects at the beginning but have since seen the results and were now very 
supportive of the projects. 

 Councillor E Baines stated that he would abstain from voting as he had not 
received the papers until the afternoon of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the progress and emerging impact of the SEND Recovery Plan group of 

projects. 
b) ENDORSED the actions planned to continue to positively impact the High Needs 

Budget deficit. 
 

---oOo--- 
Louise Crookenden-Johnson left the meeting at 7:48 p.m. 

---oOo--- 
 

9 REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES AND YOUTH OFFENDING  
 
Report No. 187/2021 was received from Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director – Children’s 
Services.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report and Appendix A detailed the different services commissioned by 
Children’s Services and due for recommissioning within the next 2 years. 

 Some services were commissioned to other Local Authorities to deliver on our 
behalf due to the small size of Rutland County Council namely adoption services, 
which were commissioned to Lincolnshire County Council; the children’s social 
care legal services, which were commissioned to Peterborough City Council and 
the out of hours service, which was commissioned to Leicestershire County 
Council.  

 Dawn Godfrey had established the Children’s Commissioning Group to oversee all 
of Children’s Services commissioning.  The group ensured that all commissioned 
services were provided to a high quality via monthly meetings with the respective 
Local Authorities.  

 Councillor Begy asked how such a big job was managed and errors prevented.  
Dawn Godfrey confirmed that KPI’s (key performance indicators) were issued with 
each contract and were closely monitored by Children’s Services and the 
Commissioning Team during the life of the contract. 

 Healthy Child Programme extended to undertake a full review of the service 
specifications in two sections: 0–11-year-olds and the 12–19-year-olds. 

 Contracts were reviewed when due for renewal to assess if the service was still 
required, if there was any duplication of services and if the service could be 
provided cheaper but with the same quality by a different provider. 

 Bernadette confirmed the Educational Psychology Service had 275 children with a 
plan and that the service did not have a waiting list, unlike many other Local 
Authorities.  However, the demand for plans and assessments of children was 
expected to rise, especially those arising from parental requests. Dawn Godfrey 
also reported that a national shortage of qualified Educational Psychologists would 
also increase costs. 

 Bernadette Caffrey clarified that ‘ADHD Solutions’ were an independent charitable 
provider working across Rutland and Leicestershire. 



 

 Dawn Godfrey stated that the Official Journal of the European Union stated in item 
10.1 was no longer relevant due to Brexit. 

 Bernadette Caffrey confirmed that the ‘greater choice and control’ stated in item 
10.3 was not an ‘open cheque’ to families.  Instead, families, if they met the 
threshold for support, were given a set amount via a personal budget or a direct 
payment for them to directly purchase the service(s) they deemed most 
appropriate.    

 Councillor Ainsley stated that the commissioning of services for the Council’s 
Children’s Services was very complex, with 21 contracts due for renewal in 2022 
alone. 

 
RESOLVED 
That Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the commissioning arrangements, assurances and impact of significant 

commissioned contracts in Children’s Services 
 

---oOo--- 
Dawn Godfrey and Bernadette Caffrey left the meeting at 8.38 p.m.  

---oOo--- 
 

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 

---oOo--- 
Councillor N Begy left the meeting at 8:41 p.m. 

---oOo--- 
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF A NEW VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 Councillor Ainsley informed attendees that, following Councillor Harvey’s 
appointment to the Cabinet, a new Vice Chair for the Scrutiny Committee was 
needed.   

 There were no nominations for the role of Vice Chair, so Councillor Ainsley 
nominated Councillor Sue Webb as the Vice Chair.  This was seconded by 
Councillor P Browne and was unanimously agreed by the committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Sue Webb was APPOINTED as the Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

12 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan and Work Plan were discussed. No changes were made. 
 

13 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Wednesday, 26th January 2022 at 7 p.m. via Zoom 
 
This would be a joint meeting with the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee with only 
1 item on the agenda: The Budget for 2022/23 
 



 

 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No.  Ref. Action By 

1 9 Councillor Brown requested that the 
‘current modelling’ table (page 45) be 
simplified as the items in brackets usually 
identified a deficit, which was not the 
case in this example. 

Louise 
Crookenden-

Johnson 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 
---oOo--- 


